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JORC and SEC Filings

Property Disclosure Rules for Mining Registrants
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Outline

20 minutes

 Brief overview of key changes (7 minutes)
e http://pem.engineering.uky.edu/ <- 2017 Presentation

* Primary concerns expressed from industry (3 minutes)
e Questions and answers (10 minutes)
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U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission

e 1976/1980 — USGS Bulletins and Circulars, respectively.

e 1981 — Industry Guide 7 is written and Public mining registrants must
disclose property information (i.e. reserves) in their annual filings (e.g. 10-
K). Cannot report resources.

e 1989 - The CRIRSCO template was developed by the Australians (JORC).
SME adopted this shortly thereafter.

e Efforts to change IG7 have been underway for 30 years.

e 2011 — Obama executive order 13579 to do a retrospective analysis of
existing rules.

e 2012 — SME files a legal petition to the SEC to revise IG7.
https://www.sec.gov/rules/petitions/2012/petn4-654.pdf
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SME

Today: CRIRSCO Classification

EXPLORATION
RESULTS
MINERAL MINERAL
RESOURCES RESERVES
Increasing level Inferred
of geoscientific | e Same as
knowledge and:~ JORC code
confidence ! Indicated Probable
' 1989
Measured Proven
Consideration of mining, processing, metallurgical,
economic, marketing, legal, environmental, infrastructure,
social,and governmental factors
- (the “Modifying Factors”) i

In existence since early 1991 when Working Party #79 of the SME Planning Committee delivered its report to
the SME Board of Directors. Ref. Mining Engineering magazine, April 1991.
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SME
U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission

Contained Gold from SEC Filings Key point is that Canadian
companies can report
mineral resources (yellow

1 and blue).
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Proven & Probable Contmined Gold (Moz) Measured & Indicated Contained Gold (Moz)
m Inferred Resource Contained Gold (Mcz) m Mineralized MaterialContained Gold (Moz)
CA = Canada, PE = Peru; RSA = Republic of South Africa: US = United States. l ﬁo
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Markei
Capital-
ization
Milllons
LUsn

Proven &
Frobable
Reserves
Contalned Gold
[ Mo )

Angho Gold Ashanti (ESA)
Gold Fields (RSA)

komnross (LA )

Mewcrest (ALT)

Barrick (CA)

Mewmonl (US)

Croldeorp (CA)

Yamana (CA)

Randgold Resources Lid (RSA)
A pnico Eagle Mines Lid (CA)
IAMGOLD iCA)

Harmony Godd Mining (RSA )
Eldorado Gold (CA)

Compania de Minas Busnaveniura (PE)

Canadian Companies
Mon Canadian Companies

13,090
9 6510
10510
21.050
38 260
24470
33,100
12550
9.970
.20
5.0
3,670
Q770
R GRD

117,500
G110

156
176
6l6
783
139.9
E_E
a7
6.6
6.3
|88
133
416
19.1
0.2

JALE
3984

Measured, Reserws + Markel Markel
Indicated, & | Resources Value per | Value per
Inifie rred Contained Reseres Resources
Resources Gold (Moz) | Conlained |and Reserwes
Contained Dunce Contained
Crold Moz Dunee
137.4 2131 173 Gl
176 155.2 125 62
455 1080 I[a%.4 a7
135, 1 2134 269 G
| 206 260.5 2773 47
4232 140.9 248 174
513 1160 512 TRS
219 385 157 326
B3 45 G612 224
19,3 iH. | 40 217
10.7 4.0 3B0 211
1223 163.9 BE 2
12.4 il5 33 111
11.2 214 E44 S5
281.7 Gl6S A51 191
EEL0 9514 227 95

Allounces are attnbutable; Harmony (old resources assumed to be melusve of reserves

AU = Austraba; CA =Canada: PE=Peru: RSA = Republk of South Afnca: US = United States

SME

Canadian company
market value per
contained ounce is
much higher than that
for non-Canadian
companies; relates to
NI 43-101 disclosure
of mineral resources
(accepted by SEC)

351 191
227 95
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U.S. Securities & Exchange Commission

e 2015 — Academic Fellow Dr. Kwame Awuah-Offei joins the SEC to write a new rule.

. %91160—1%)draft rule was published by the SEC to solicit comments from industry (SEC File

e 2018 — October 315t the SEC published its Final Rule (Regulation S-K, subpart 1300). The
final rule appeared in the Federal Register on December 26, 2018. It became effective
on February 25t™", 2019. Compliance required after January 1%, 2021.

Effectively, the Final Rule Adopts CRIRSCO
Exploration Results & Resources must now be disclosed
Summary Disclosure and/or Individual Disclosure
Individual Disclosure requires a Technical Report Summary
Competent Persons are liable under Section 11

e 2019 — March 29t", SEC published the FAST Act which allows for confidential information
to be omitted from filings. https://www.sec.gov/news/press-release/2019-38.
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Top Concerns

* Materiality

e Technical Report Summaries (TRS) are similar to NI 43-101 Form F-1 technical
reports. Must a TRS be filed for every property?

e Confidentiality

e Protection of sensitive information, such as contract pricing, lease
agreements, cash flow statements, and so forth.

e Liability of Competent Persons

e Risk and liability associated with certifying disclosure statements. Must an
independent CP/QP be retained to certify reserves statements to the SEC?
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Where to find the SME Guide
and the SEC Rule

http.//www.smenet.org/

/
/
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Groft Engineering &
Consulting LLC

www.groffengineering.com

www.linkedin/in/briangroffpe
bgroff@groffengineering.com
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